

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING

MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

September 15, 2005

Penny Campbell Suite 10 4260 Van Dyke Almont, MI 48003

RE: Application #: DC500277522

**Smarty Pants Preschool** 

80650 Van Dyke Romeo, MI 48065

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a provisional license with a maximum capacity of 46 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Christine Mullane, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 358 41000 Woodward Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (586) 412-6830

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

## I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #**: DC500277522

**Applicant Name:** Penny Campbell

Applicant Address: Suite 10

4260 Van Dyke Almont, MI 48003

**Applicant Telephone #:** (810) 798-8000

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Smarty Pants Preschool

Facility Address: 80650 VanDyke

Romeo, MI 48065

**Facility Telephone #:** (810) 721-8521

07/12/2005

**Application Date:** 

Capacity: 46

Program Type: CHILD DAY CARE CENTER

## II. METHODOLOGY

07/12/2005	Enrollment
07/21/2005	File Transferred To Field Office B.H. (Candyce C.)
07/25/2005	Contact - Document Received Licensing file received from Central Office on 7/25/2005.
09/14/2005	Inspection Completed – On site
09/20/2005	Inspection Completed – Full compliance
09/20/2005	Recommend License Issuance
09/09/2005	Inspection Completed Environ Health - A
09/12/2005	Inspection Completed Fire Safety - A

#### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

## A. Description of Facility

This center is located in the same building as St. Joseph Mercy of Macomb Urgent Care Center, 80650 Van Dyke, Romeo, Mi. 48065. The center's space was used as a former hospital. The space was measured at the on-site inspection on 09/14/2005. The center has the following square footage:

Preschool room (first room on the left)	665	sq. ft.	Capacity	19
Child Care room (second room on the left)	560.5	sq. ft.	Capacity	16
Infant/Toddler room (third room on the left)	560.5	sq. ft.	Capacity	11
Cafeteria (last room on the right)	360	sq. ft.	Capacity	10

The cafeteria is not included in determining the capacity because it is only used for eating lunches and snacks. The center has two bathrooms. The men's has two toilets, three sinks and two urinals. The women's has four toilets and three sinks. There is a handicap toilet in each bathroom. The center has enough space for the requested capacity of 46. The child care room can only be used by children over the age of 2 ½. The capacity would have to be reduced to 41 if the child care room is used by children under the age of 2 ½. There is an adequate and varied supply of play equipment, materials and furniture for the requested capacity 0f 46.

The general provisions, infant/toddler and playground safety rules were reviewed with owner/program director, Penny Campbell at the on-site inspections on 09/14/2005 and

09/19/2005. The designated program director, Penny Campbell's credential and clearance are on file. Two staff members have completed the required CPR and First Aid.

There is a 1200 sq. ft. fenced in play yard at the side of the center. This play yard has little tyke and step two play equipment. There are two children size basketball hoops, a Barbie house, castle, and two climbers. There is also cushioning material underneath the climbers. This center also has riding toys and balls for outdoor play. Older children will be able to utilize the large field surrounding the play yard.

# **B. Program Description**

This center will be open Mondays thru Fridays from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and will service children birth through 12 years. This center will have it's own preschool program. Parents will provide lunches and the center will provide two nutritious snacks throughout the day. Parents will be required to arrange transportation for any field trips. This center will not provide any form of transportation.

This center has been determined to be in full compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules based on the on-site inspections conducted on September 14 and 20, 2005 and the licensee's stated intent to comply with the Administrative Rules and the Child Care Organization Licensing Act, PA 116, as amended.

## IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend a first provisional license be issued to this day care cent					
Christine Mullane Licensing Consultant	Date				
Approved By:					
Candyce Crompton Area Manager	Date				